ALACHUA COUNTY
COMMUNITY HEALTH NEEDS ASSESSMENT

2019 Alachua County Community Survey
Select Results for Zip Codes 32609 and 32641
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TABLE 1: DEMOGRAPHICS OF SURVEY RESPONDENTS FROM ZIP CODES 32609 AND 32641 AND
ALACHUA COUNTY, FROM COMPLETED ELIGIBLE SURVEYS, 2019

Alachua County 32609 Zip Code 32641 Zip Code
Demographic Indicator n=1,451 n=147 n=156
Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent
Age
0-17 0 0 0 0 0 0
18-24 102 7.0 5 3.4 6 3.9
25-29 121 8.4 13 8.9 10 6.4
30-39 296 20.6 28 19.0 37 23.7
40-49 224 15.5 23 15.6 21 13.5
50-59 272 18.9 39 26.6 33 21.7
60-64 154 10.7 22 15.0 27 17.3
65-69 125 8.7 9 6.1 13 8.3
70-79 120 8.4 6 4.0 4 2.6
80 or older 25 1.7 2 1.4 2 1.3
Prefer not to answer 12 <1.0 0 0 1.3
Gender
Male 327 22.6 39 26.5 30 19.3
Female 1,097 75.6 105 71.4 124 79.5
Transgender 7 <1.0 2 1.4 1 0.1
Prefer not to answer 15 1.0 0 0 1 0.1
Other 5 <1.0 1 0.7 0 0
Race
American Indian/ Alaskan 10 <1.0 3 2.0 1 0.6
Native
Asian Pacific Islander 28 2.0 0 0 0 0
Black or African American 302 20.8 44 29.9 93 59.6
(Non-Hispanic)
Native Hawaiian and Other 5 <1.0 0 0 0 0
Pacific Island
Two or More Races 57 3.9 10 6.8 1 0.6
White (Non-Hispanic) 932 64.2 74 50.3 46 29.5
Prefer not to answer 89 6.1 11 7.5 10 6.4
Other 28 2.0 5 3.5 5 3.2
Hispanic/Latino Ethnicity

Not of Hispanic, Latino or 1269 87.5 126 85.7 140 89.7
Spanish origin
Mexican, Mexican American 15 1.0 2 1.4 0 0
or Chicano
Puerto Rican 36 2.5 5 3.5 4 2.6
Cuban 15 1.0 3 2.0 0 0
Prefer not to answer 72 5.0 7 4.8 11 7.1
Other 44 3.0 4 2.8 1 0.6
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Alachua County 32609 Zip Code 32641 Zip Code
Demographic Indicator n=1,451 n=147 n=156
Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent
Highest Level of School Completed
Elementary/Middle 33 2.3 6 4.1 7 4.5
High school diploma, GED 227 15.6 33 22.5 56 35.9
Some college, no degree 238 16.4 33 22.5 24 15.4
Technical or trade school 174 12.0 23 15.6 22 14.1
4-Year college/Bachelor’s 364 251 21 14.3 21 13.5
degree
Graduate/Advanced degree 383 26.4 23 15.6 16 10.2
Prefer not to answer 21 1.5 0 0 5 3.2
Other (Associate Degree n = 6) 11 <1.0 8 5.4 5 3.2
Current Employment Status (may include more than one status)
Employed full-time 644 44.4 56 34.6 53 34.0
Employed part-time 157 10.8 12 7.4 17 10.9
Full-time student 78 5.4 3.7 0.6
Part-time student 21 1.4 2 1.2 1.2
Retired 258 17.8 23 14.2 27 17.3
Self-employed 61 4.2 10 6.2 5 3.2
Unemployed 175 12.0 26 16.0 37 23.7
Work two or more jobs 43 3.0 1 0.6 5 3.2
Prefer not to answer 20 1.4 1.8 3 1.9
Other: disabled (n=35, 2.4 91 6.3 23 15.6 22 14.1
percent); homemaker/stay-at-
home mom (n=56, 3.9 percent)
How Health Care is Paid For (may include more than one option)
Health insurance offered from your 755 52.0 58 32.0 46 29.5
job or a family member’s job
Health insurance that you pay on 185 12.7 10 5.5 11 7.0
your own
Ido not have health insurance 166 11.4 31 17.1 30 19.2
Medicaid 191 13.2 25 13.8 34 21.8
Medicare 261 18.0 24 13.3 32 20.5
Military coverage/Tricare 47 3.2 5 2.8 4 2.6
Pay cash 128 8.8 11 6.0 12 7.7
Other: Free clinic/charity care (n = 19 1.3 17 9.4 11 7.0
11), did not want to answer (n = 8)
Combined Household Income

Less than $10,000 200 13.8 31 21.1 43 27.6
$10,00 - $19,999 114 7.8 16 10.9 22 14.1
$20,000 - $29,999 138 9.5 14 9.5 22 14.1
$30,000 - $49,999 257 17.7 36 24.5 19 12.2
$50,000 - $74,999 218 15.0 10 6.8 15 9.6
$75,000 - $99,999 145 10.0 4 2.7 6 3.9
$100,000 - $124,999 98 6.7 6 4.1 4 2.5
$125,000 - $149,999 43 3.0 3 2.0 1 .6
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Alachua County 32609 Zip Code 32641 Zip Code
Demographic Indicator n=1,451 n=147 n=156
Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent
$150,000 - $174,999 33 2.3 3 2.0 0 0
$175,000 - $199,999 14 1.0 1 0.7 0 0
$200,000 or more 19 1.3 0 0 0 0
I prefer not to answer 172 11.9 23 15.7 24 15.4
Zip Code of Residence 32609 32641
32044 0 0
32601 129 8.9
32602 0 0
32603 18 1.2
32604 1 <1.0
32605 178 12.3
32606 110 7.6
32607 129 8.9
32608 205 14.1
32609 147 10.1 147 100
32610 5 <1.0
32611 0 0
32612 6 <1.0
32614 6 <.1.0
32615 71 4.9
32616 4 <1.0
32618 27 1.9
32622 5 <1.0
32627 3 <1.0
32631 2 <1.0
32633 1 <1.0
32635 3 <1.0
32640 22 1.5
32641 156 10.8 156 100
32643 40 2.8
32653 92 6.3
32655 4 <1.0
32658 4 <1.0
32662 0 0
32666 5 <1.0
32667 8 <1.0
32669 51 3.5
32694 13 1.0

Other: Homeless (.002 percent) Prefer not to answer

(.002)

Note: Total of number of “other” and zip codes at <1.0 = 71

or 5.2 percent

Source: Alachua County Community Survey, 2019. Prepared by: WellFlorida Council, 2021
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Select Results by Survey Item

“What do you think contributes most to a healthy community? Choose THREE.”

TABLE 2: COMPARISON OF TOP 10 RANKINGS OF MOST IMPORTANT FACTORS THAT
CONTRIBUTE TO A HEALTHY COMMUNITY, ZIP CODES 32609 AND 32641 AND ALACHUA
COUNTY, RANKED BY PERCENT OF RESPONSES, 2019

Rank

Factors Zip 32609 Zip 32641 Alachua

2 (41.5 %)
4(27.2 %)
3(29.3 %)
6 (15.0 %)
9 (9.5 %)
5 (17.0 %)
10 (8.2 %)
8 (11.6 %)

7 (12.2 %)
Source: Alachua County Community Survey, 2019. Prepared by: WellFlorida Council, 2021.

FIGURE 1: TOP 10 RANKED MOST IMPORTANT FACTORS THAT CONTRIBUTE TO A HEALTHY
COMMUNITY, ZIP CODES 32609 AND 32641 AND ALACHUA COUNTY, 2019

Top 10 Ranked Most Important Factors that Contribute to a Healthy
Community, by Percent of Responses, Zip Codes 32609 and 32641 and
Alachua County, 2019

Percent
D

30
20
10 II| III III Ill Bl ufin EEn oln mm mm BB

L A
Access ow warene Affordab

Access Affordab  Job Affordab crime/sa  ss of Clean  Healthy
to Good  le goods . .
to health le opportu . le fe healthca environ behavior
. . nutritiou e . .. schools and
care housing = nities utilities neighbor re/social . ment s
s foods . services
hoods | services
W Zip 32609 67.3 41.5 27.2 29.3 15 9.5 17 8.2 11.6 12.2
W Zip 32641 70.5 38.5 35.9 22.4 19.2 16.7 13.5 12.8 12.2 9
m Alachua 78.2 28.4 33.3 34 9.8 13.7 12.3 9.7 10.5 15

W Zip 32609 mZip 32641 ™ Alachua

Source: Alachua County Community Survey, 2019. Prepared by: WellFlorida Council, 2021
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“What has the greatest negative impact on the health of people in Alachua County? Choose THREE.”

TABLE 3: COMPARISON OF TOP 10 RANKINGS OF BEHAVIORS WITH NEGATIVE IMPACT ON THE
HEALTH OF PEOPLE, ZIP CODES 32609 AND 32641 AND ALACHUA COUNTY, RANKED BY PERCENT
OF RESPONSES, 2019

Rank

Eating unhealthy foods/drinking sugary drinks 5

9,10 (tie)

6
3, 4 (tie) 10
Unsafe sex - 10

Loneliness and isolation 9, 10 (tie)
Source: Alachua County Community Survey, 2019. Prepared by: WellFlorida Council, 2021.

“Which health care service are difficult for you to obtain in Alachua County? Choose ALL that apply.”

TABLE 4: COMPARISON OF RANKINGS OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES THAT ARE DIFFICULT TO
OBTAIN IN ALACHUA COUNTY, ZIP CODES 34609 AND 34641 AND ALACHUA, RANKED BY
PERCENT OF RESPONSES, 2019

Healthcare Service Rank (Percent of Responses)
Zip 32609 Zip 32641 Alachua

Dental/oral care 1 (42.5%) 1 (52.6%) 1 (34.3%)
Mental health services/counseling 2 (34.2%) 2 (34.6%) 2 (29.2%)
Alternative medicine/alternative therapy 4 (25.3%) 4 (24.4%) 3 (24/6%)
Prescriptions/medications or medical supplies 3 (25.0%) 3 (28.2%) 4,5 (tie 16.3%)
Specialty care (e.g., heart doctor, neurologist) 7 (19.2%) 7 (20.5%) 4,5 (tie 16.3%)
Vision/eye care 5(21.2%) 5 (23.1%) 6 (14.1%)
Emergency room care 6 (20.6%) 6 (20.5%) 7 (12.1%)
Primary care (e.g., family doctor/practitioner) 10 (12.3%) ?i96 (6‘5‘1’/?1)) 8 (12.0%)
Preventive care (e.g., check-ups) 13 (9.6%) 11 (14.7%) 9 (10.4%)

. : 11,12 (tie 13 (14.1%) 10,11 (tie
Imaging (e.g., CT scan, mammograms, MRI, X-ray) 11.6%) 9.3%)

. e . 11,12 (tie 8,9 (tie) 10,11 (tie
Physical therapy, rehabilitation therapy and services 11.6%) (16.6%) 9.3%.
Urgent care (e.g., walk-in clinic) 9 (13.0%) 10 (15.4%) 12 (9.0%)
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Healthcare Service

Substance abuse counseling services (e.g., drug, alcohol)

Laboratory services

In-patient hospital care

Family planning/birth control

Prenatal care

Rank (Percent of Responses)

Zip 32609
8 (13.7%)
14 (7.5%)
15 (6.2%)
16, 17 (tie
5.1%)
16, 17 (tie
5.1%)

Source: Alachua County Community Survey, 2019. Prepared by: WellFlorida Council, 2021

Zip 32641
12 (14.8%)
15 (8.3%)
14 (9.0%)
17 (4.5%)

16 (5.1%)

Alachua
13 (7.5%)
14 (6.5%)
15 (4.8%)

16 (3.6%)

17 (2.6%)

“What 3 health issues are the biggest problems for residents of Alachua County? Choose THREE.”

TABLE 5: BIGGEST PROBLEMS FOR RESIDENTS OF ZIP CODES 32609 AND 32641 AND ALACHUA

COUNTY, RANKED BY PERCENT OF RESPONSES, 2019

Health Problems
Homelessness
Mental health problems
Obesity
Suicide

Access to sufficient and nutritious foods
Affordable assisted living facilities
Substance abuse/drug abuse

Access to primary/family care
Access to long-term care

Tobacco use (includes e-cigarettes and smokeless
tobacco)

Dental problems
Cancer
Diabetes

Domestic violence

32609
1 (49.0 %)
2 (36.0 %)
4 (17. 0%)
5 (15.6 %)
6 (15.0 %)
3 (23.8 %)
7 (9.8 %)

8.9,10 (tie
8.8 %)

8.9,10 (tie
8.8 %)

8.9,10 (tie
8.8 %)

Source: Alachua County Community Survey, 2019. Prepared by: WellFlorida Council, 2021

32641
1(52.6 %)
2 (26.3 %)
4(19.2 %)
5(17.3 %)
3 (21.2 %)
6 (16.0 %)
10 (9.5 %)

9 (9.6 %)
7 (11.5 %)

8 (10.3 %)

Alachua
1 (44.0 %)
2 (33.4 %)

3(23 %)
4 (22.7 %)
5(20.2 %)
6 (20.1 %)
7 (19.6%)
8 (13.8 %)

9,10
(tie 10 %)
9,10
(tie 10 %)
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“During the past 12 months, was there a time you needed dental care, including checkups, but didn't
get it?” AND “What were the reasons you could not get the dental care you needed during the past 12
months? Choose ALL that apply.”

TABLE 6: DENTAL CARE RECEIVED AND REASONS CARE WAS NOT RECEIVED BY SURVEY
RESPONDENT, ZIP CODES 32609 AND 32641 AND ALACHUA COUNTY, BY PERCENT OF
RESPONSES, 2019

Dental Care 32609 32641 Alachua
Received needed care or didn’t need care 53.0% 44.2 % 61.6 %
Did not receive needed care 47.0 % 55.8% 384 %
Reasons Dental Care was Not Received (by Percent of Those Who Did Not Receive Care)

Cost 87.0 % 75.9 % 74.7 %
No appointments available or long waits for appointments 11.0 % 18.4 % 19.7 %
No dentists available 13.0% 10.3 % 9.7 %
Service not covered by insurance or have no insurance 55.0% 57.5% 559 %
Transportation, couldn’t get there 17.4 % 8.0 % 8.1%
Work-rela.ted i.ssue (e.g., work schedule conflict, no paid 14.5 % 9.2% 145 %
leave, denied time off)

My responsibilities as a caregiver for another person (child 7.2% 11.5 % 6.8 %

or adult) kept me from getting the care [ needed for myself
Source: Alachua County Community Survey, 2019. Prepared by: WellFlorida Council, 2021

“During the past 12 months, was there a time your child or children in your care needed dental care,
including checkups, but didn't get it?” AND “What prevented your child or children in your care from
getting the dental care they needed during the past 12 months? Choose ALL that apply.”

TABLE 7: DENTAL CARE RECEIVED AND REASONS CARE WAS NOT RECEIVED BY CHILD OR
CHILDREN IN THE CARE OF SURVEY RESPONDENT, ZIP CODES 32609 AND 32641 AND ALACHUA
COUNTY, BY PERCENT OF RESPONSES, 2019

Dental Care 32609 32641 Alachua

Received needed care or didn’t need care 33.0% 48.7 % 37.3%
Did not receive needed care 15.6 % 9.0 % 9.9%

Do not have children in my care 514 % 423 % 52.8%

Reasons Dental Care was Not Received (by Percent of Those Who Did Not Receive Care)

Cost 60.9 % 50.0 % 61.8 %
No appointments available or long wait for appointments 47.8% 64.3 % 354 %
No dentists available 13.0 % 14.3 % 153 %
Service not covered by insurance or have no insurance 31.3% 50.0 % 52.8%
Transportation, couldn’t get there 8.7 % 0% 0.8 %

Source: Alachua County Community Survey, 2019. Prepared by: WellFlorida Council, 2021

7|Page



“During the past 12 months, was there a time when an adult in your care needed dental care, including
checkups, but didn't get it?” AND “What prevented the adult in your care from getting the dental care

they needed during the past 12 months? Choose ALL that apply.”

TABLE 8: DENTAL CARE RECEIVED AND REASONS CARE WAS NOT RECEIVED BY ADULT IN THE
CARE OF SURVEY RESPONDENT, ZIP CODES 32609 AND 32641 AND ALACHUA COUNTY, BY

PERCENT OF RESPONSES, 2019

Dental Care 32609 32641 Alachua
Received needed care or didn’t need care 129 % 19.9 % 20.0 %
Did not receive needed care 19.7 % 20.5% 14.3 %
Do not have an adult in my care 67.4 % 59.6 % 65.7 %
Reasons Dental Care was Not Received (by Percent of Those Who Did Not Receive Care)
Cost 75.9 % 71.9 % 69.6 %
No appointments available or long wait for appointments 241 % 28.1% 213 %
No dentists available 10.3 % 15.6 % 11.6 %
Service not covered by insurance or have no insurance 65.5 % 56.3 % 593 %
Transportation, couldn’t get there 27.6 % 6.3 % 11.8%

Source: Alachua County Community Survey, 2019. Prepared by: WellFlorida Council, 2021

“During the past 12 months, was there a time you needed primary care/family doctor for health care,
but couldn't get it?” AND “What were the reasons you could not get the primary/family care you

needed during the past 12 months? Choose ALL that apply.”

TABLE 9: PRIMARY/FAMILY CARE RECEIVED AND REASONS CARE WAS NOT RECEIVED BY SURVEY

RESPONDENT, ZIP CODES 32609 AND 32641 AND ALACHUA COUNTY, BY PERCENT OF

RESPONSES, 2019

Primary/Family Care 32609
Received needed care or didn’t need care 68.0%
Did not receive needed care 32.0%

Reasons Primary/Family Care was Not Received (by Percent of Those Who Did Not Receive Care)

Cost 553 %
No appointments available or long waits for appointments 21.3%
No primary care providers (doctors, nurses) available 10.6 %
Service not covered by insurance or have no insurance 447 %
Transportation, couldn’t get there 17 %

Work-related issue (e.g., work schedule conflict, no paid 149 %
leave, denied time off)

My responsibilities as a caregiver for another person (child or 6.4 %

adult) kept me from getting the care I needed for myself
Source: Alachua County Community Survey, 2019. Prepared by: WellFlorida Council, 2021

32641 Alachua
67.3 % 77.7 %
32.7% 22.3%
58.8 % 49.1 %
17.6 % 31.5%
13.7 % 12.0 %
64.7 % 47.7 %
13.7 % 12.7 %
0,
B 18.2 %
0,
9.8 % 6.8 %
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“During the past 12 months, was there a time your child or children in your care needed to see a
primary/family care doctor for health care but couldn’t?” AND “What prevented your child or children
in your care from getting the primary/family care they needed during the past 12 months? Choose ALL
that apply.”

TABLE 10: PRIMARY/FAMILY CARE RECEIVED AND REASONS CARE WAS NOT RECEIVED BY CHILD
OR CHILDREN IN THE CARE OF SURVEY RESPONDENT, ZIP CODES 32609 AND 32641 AND
ALACHUA COUNTY, BY PERCENT OF RESPONSES, 2019

Primary/Family Care 32609 32641 Alachua
Received needed care or didn’t need care 44.9 % 51.9% 41.8%
Did not receive needed care 41 % 32% 4.6 %
Do not have children in my care 51.0% 449 % 53.6 %

Reasons Primary/Family Care was Not Received (by Percent of Those Who Did Not Receive Care)
Cost 66.7 % 40.0 % 50.0 %
No appointments available or long wait for appointments 50.0 % 40.0 % 26.6 %
No primary care providers (doctors, nurses) available 16.7 % 20.0 % 14.1 %
Service not covered by insurance or have no insurance 333 % 40.0 % 48.4 %
Transportation, couldn’t get there 333 % 20.0 % 20.3 %

Source: Alachua County Community Survey, 2019. Prepared by: WellFlorida Council, 2021

“During the past 12 months, was there a time when an adult in your care needed primary/family care,
including checkups, but didn't get it?” AND “What prevented the adult in your care from getting the
primary/family care they needed during the past 12 months? Choose ALL that apply.”

TABLE 11: PRIMARY/FAMILY CARE RECEIVED AND REASONS CARE WAS NOT RECEIVED BY ADULT
IN THE CARE OF SURVEY RESPONDENT, ZIP CODES 43609 AND 32641 AND ALACHUA COUNTY,
BY PERCENT OF RESPONSES, 2019

Primary/Family Care 32609 32641 Alachua
Received needed care or didn’t need care 18.3 % 32.7% 253 %
Did not receive needed care 15.0 % 7.0 % 74 %
Do not have an adult in my care 66.7 % 60.3 % 67.3 %

Reasons Primary/Family Care was Not Received (by Percent of Those Who Did Not Receive Care)
Cost 59.0 % 54.5 % 62.6 %
No appointments available or long wait for appointments 22.7% 27.3 % 28.0 %
No primary/family care providers (doctors, nurses) available 22.7% 36.4 % 16.8 %
Service not covered by insurance or have no insurance 36.4 % 54.5 % 37.4 %
Transportation, couldn’t get there 31,8 % 27.3 % 17.8 %

Source: Alachua County Community Survey, 2019. Prepared by: WellFlorida Council, 2021
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“During the past 12 months, was there a time you needed to see a therapist for a mental health or
substance use issue, but didn't?” AND “What prevented you from seeing a therapist or counselor for a
mental health or substance use issue? Choose ALL that apply.”

TABLE 12: SEEN BY A THERAPIST OR COUNSELOR FOR A MENTAL HEALTH OR SUBSTANCE USE
ISSUE AND REASONS CARE WAS NOT RECEIVED BY SURVEY RESPONDENT, ZIP CODES 32609 AND
32641 AND ALACHUA COUNTY, BY PERCENT OF RESPONSES, 2019

73.5% 724 % 61.6 %
26.5 % 27.6 %
Reasons Care was Not Received (by Percent of Those Who Did Not Receive Care)

No appointments available or long waits for appointments 38.5% 233 %
231 % 16.3 %
Service not covered by insurance or have no insurance 56.4 % 55.8%
12.8 % 14.0 %
15.4 % 16.3 %
10.2 % 9.3 %

Source: Alachua County Community Survey, 2019. Prepared by: WellFlorida Council, 2021

“During the past 12 months, was there a time when your child or children in your care needed to see a
therapist or counselor for a mental health or substance use issues, but didn't?” AND “What prevented
your child or children in your care from seeing a therapist or counselor for a mental health or
substance use issue? Choose ALL that apply.”

TABLE 13: CHILD OR CHILDREN IN THE CARE OF SURVEY RESPONDENT SEEN BY THERAPIST OR
COUNSELOR FOR A MENTAL HEALTH OR SUBSTANCE USE ISSUE AND REASONS CARE WAS NOT
RECEIVED, ZIP CODES 32609 AND 32641 AND ALACHUA COUNTY, BY PERCENT OF RESPONSES,
2019

Seen by Therapist or Counselor for a Mental Health or 32906 32641 Alachua
Substance Use Issue
Received needed care or didn’t need care 43.6 % 54.5% 40.7 %
Did not receive needed care 5.4 % 4.5 % 5.7 %
Do not have children in my care 51.0% 41.0% 53.6 %
Reasons Care was Not Received (by Percent of Those Who Did Not Receive Care)

Cost 50.0 % 571 % 49.4 %
No appointments available or long wait for appointments 50.0 % 71.4 % 41.0%
No mental heal.th care providers or substance use therapists or 25.0% 571 % 241 %
counselors available

Service not covered by insurance or have no insurance 87.5% 71.4 % 542 %
Transportation, couldn’t get there 25.0% 0% 8.4 %

Source: Alachua County Community Survey, 2019. Prepared by: WellFlorida Council, 2021
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“During the past 12 months, was there a time when an adult in your care needed to see a therapist or
counselor for a mental health or substance use issues, but didn’t?” AND “What prevented the adult in
your care from seeing a therapist or counselor for a mental health or substance use issue? Choose ALL

that apply.”

TABLE 14: ADULT IN THE CARE OF SURVEY RESPONDENT SEEN BY THERAPIST OR COUNSELOR
FOR A MENTAL HEALTH OR SUBSTANCE USE ISSUE AND REASONS CARE WAS NOT RECEIVED, ZIP
CODES 32609 AND 32641 AND ALACHUA COUNTY, BY PERCENT OF RESPONSES, 2019

Seen by Therapist or Counselor for a Mental Health or

Substance Use Issue A
Received needed care or didn’t need care 20.4 %
Did not receive needed care 10.9 %
Do not have an adult in my care 68.7 %

32641

353 %
5.7%
59.0 %

Alachua

25.8%
5.1%
69.1 %

Reasons Care was Not Received (by Percent of Those Who Did Not Receive Care)

Cost 56.3 %
No appointments available or long wait for appointments 18.8 %

No mental health care providers or substance use therapists or

0
counselors available I
Service not covered by insurance or have no insurance 31.3%
Transportation, couldn’t get there 31.3 %

Source: Alachua County Community Survey, 2019. Prepared by: WellFlorida Council, 2021

77.8 %
66.7 %

44.4 %

44.4 %
11.1%

“In the last 12 months, what were your two biggest challenges? Choose TWO.”

56.8 %
33.8%

16.2 %

432 %
17.6 %

TABLE 15: RANKING OF TWO BIGGEST CHALLENGES IN THE LAST 12 MONTHS FOR RESIDENTS
OF ZIP CODES 32609 AND 32641 AND ALACHUA COUNTY, RANKED BY PERCENT OF RESPONSES,

2019

Challenges (Percent of Responses) 32609
None were challenges for me in the last 12 months 4,5 (tie 19.7 %)
Mental health/depression 2 (25.2 %)
Affordable utilities 1(25.9 %)
Housing 3(24.5 %)
Employment (job) 7 (14.3 %)
Access to doctor or dentist 6 (17.7 %)
Food (having enough nutritious food) 4,5 (tie 19.7%)
Transportation 8 (10.2 %)
Childcare 9 (4.8 %)
Personal safety 10 (4.1 %)

Source: Alachua County Community Survey, 2019. Prepared by: WellFlorida Council, 2021

32641

3 (17.3 %)

5,6 (tie 15.4 %)
1(32.0 %)

8 (13.5 %)

5,6 (tie 15.4 %)
4 (16.0 %)

2 (23.7 %)

7 (14.7 %)

9 (8.3 %)

10 (3.9 %)

Alachua

1(27.5 %)
2 (23.6 %)
3 (23.1%)
4 (14.4 %)
5 (14.3 %)
6 (13.2 %)
7 (13.0 %)
8 (10.8 %)
9 (6.0 %)

10 (5.2 %)
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FIGURE 2: RANKING OF TWO BIGGEST CHALLENGES IN THE LAST 12 MONTHS FOR RESIDENTS
OF ZIP CODES 32609 AND 32641 AND ALACHUA COUNTY, RANKED BY PERCENT OF RESPONSES,

2019

Ranking of Two Biggest Challenges in the Last 12 Months, Residents of Zip
Codes 32609 and 32641 and Alachua County, Ranked by Percent of Responses,
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